

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 JUL 29 PM 2:01

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]

DEPUTY No. 41087-7-II
Jefferson County Case No. 09-2-00293-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PAUL AND JANE DOE OPACKI

Appellants

v.

SCOTT DAVIS and EVE EVES

Respondents

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO THE APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Stacie Foster, WSBA # 22397
Heather M. Morado, WSBA# 35135
Invicta Law Group, PLLC
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3310
Seattle, WA 98104-1019
Attorneys for Respondents

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Trial Court did not abuse its discretion when it granted Respondent’s Motion for Reconsideration under CR 59.....	11
i. The Court retained jurisdiction pending determination of the motion for reconsideration.....	8
ii. The court did not abuse its discretion when it granted the Opackis' motion for reconsideration.....	10
B. The Superior Court did not err in exercising long-arm jurisdiction over the Opackis.	15
i. The court has jurisdiction over the Opackis under the long-arm statute because the Opackis transact business with Washington state residents.....	17
ii. The court correctly found that the Opackis have purposefully availed themselves of the privilege of doing business in Washington.....	20
iii. The cause of action arose out of the Opackis’ activities.....	22
iv. The court agreed that the exercise of jurisdiction comports with traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.	23
v. The court properly ruled that it has jurisdiction under the long arm statute because the Opackis committed a tortious act that injured Washington state residents.....	24
C. The court did not err in denying the Opackis their attorney’s fees below, and attorney’s fees are not appropriate here.	25
V. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action Tapes Inc., v. Weaver</i> , 2005 WL 3199706	18
<i>Aero Toy Store, LLC v. Grieves</i> , 279 Ga.App. 515 (2006)	19
<i>American Discount Corp. v. Saratoga West, Inc.</i> , 81 Wash.2d 34, 499 P.2d 869 (1972).....	13
<i>Attaway v. Omega</i> , 903 N.E.2d 73, 78.....	18
<i>Bartusch v. Oregon State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 131 Wn.App. 298, 306-307, 126 P.3d 840 (2006).....	18
<i>Bowman v. Songer</i> , 820 P.2d 1110, 1113 (Colo. 1991).....	12
<i>Crummey v. Morgan</i> , 965 So.2d 497, 504 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	20, 25
<i>Dedvukaj v. Maloney</i> , 447 F.Supp. 2d 813, 821 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	18
<i>Erwin v. Piscitello</i>	19, 25
<i>Golden Gate Hop Ranch, Inc. v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 469, 403 P.2d 1064 (1957).....	7, 9, 14
<i>Grange Ins. Ass’n v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 757, 757 P.2d 933 (1988)	24
<i>Gullion v. Gullion</i> , 163 S.W.3d 888, 892 (Ky. 2005).....	12
<i>Hatch v. Princess Louise Corp.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 378, 534 P.2d 1036 (1975)..	7, 9, 14
<i>Holaday v. Merceri</i> , 49 Wn.App. 321, 324, 742 P.2d 127 (1987).....	10
<i>Hop Ranch, Inc. v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 469, 472, 403 P.2d 1064 (1957).....	7, 14
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 46–47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	10
<i>Lian v. Stalick</i> , 106 Wn. App. 811, 823-24, 25 P.3d 467, 475 (2001).....	10
<i>MBM Fisheries, Inc. V. Bollinger Mach. Shop</i> , 60 Wn. App. 414, 418, 804 P.2d 627 (1991).....	16
<i>McCormick v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 194 W. Va. 82, 83, 459 S.E.2d 359, 360 (1995) 12	12
<i>McGee v. U. S.</i> , 62 F.R.D. 205, 208 (E.D. Pa. 1972).....	12
<i>Moore v. Wentz</i> , 11 Wn. App. 796, 799, 525 P.2d 290 (1974).....	11
<i>Ness v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 350 S.C. 399, 402, 566 S.E.2d 193, 195 (S.C. Ct. App. 2002)	12
<i>Portis v. Harris County, Tex.</i> , 632 F.2d 486, 487 (5th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Precision Laboratory Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.App. 721, 725, 981 P.2d 454, 456 (1999).....	16
<i>Puget Sound Bulb Exchange v. Metal Buildings Insulation, Inc.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 284, 513 P.2d 102 (1973).....	24
<i>Raymond v. Robinson</i> , 104 Wn.App. 627, 637, 15 P.3d 697 (2001).....	21,22

<i>Schell v. Tri State Irrigation</i> , 22 Wn. App. 788, 591 P.2d 1222 (1970).....	7, 9, 14
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 109, 124, 786 P.2d 265 (1990).....	25
<i>Securities Corp. v. Hoang</i> , 137 Wn. App. 330, 337, 153 P.3d 222 (2007)	14
<i>Sharebuilder Sec. Corp. v. Hoang</i> , 137 Wn. App. 330, 153 P.3d 222 (2007)...	7, 9, 14

<i>Trundle v. Park</i> , 210 S.W.3d 575, 580 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	11
---	----

<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F.Supp. 1119 (W.D.Pa., 1997).....	18
--	----

Statutes

RCW 4.28.185(1).....	17, 24
----------------------	--------

RCW 4.28.185(4).....	passim
----------------------	--------

RCW 4.84.185	25
--------------------	----

Other Authorities

Moore, 11 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.§ 2821(2d. Ed)	12
---	----

Rules

CR 59	passim
-------------	--------

CR 6(b).....	11
--------------	----

Rule 59(e).....	12, 13
